The interest rate risk derived from banking book operations is assessed through a process of risk
sensitivity analysis, undertaken every month, covering all the operations included in the Group's
consolidated Balance Sheet.

Variations of market interest rates influence the Group's net interest income, both in the short term and
medium/long term, affecting its economic value in a long term perspective. The main risk factors arise
from the repricing mismatch of portfolio positions (repricing risk) and from the risk of variation in
market interest rates (yield curve risk). Besides this, but with less impact, there is the risk of unequal
variations in different reference rates with the same repricing period (basis risk).

In order to identify the exposure of the Group's banking book to these risks, the monitoring of the
interest rate risk takes into consideration the financial characteristics of the positions registered in the
information systems, with the respective expected cash-flows being projected according to the repricing
dates, thus calculating the impact on economic value resulting from alternative scenarios of change of
market interest rate curves.

millions of Euros

Parallel shift of the yield curve by +/- 100 bps + 100 b.p. -6.2
Change in the slope of the yield curve

(for maturities from 2 to 10 years) by +/- 25 bps
+ 25 b.p. -0.4

+ 100 b.p.   and   + 25 b.p -6.5

+ 100 b.p.   and   - 25 b.p. -5.8
Variation in the main stock market indices by +/- 30% -30% -1.6
Variation in foreign exchange rates (against the euro) by +/- 10%

for the main currencies and by +/- 25% for other currencies
-10%, -25% -1.5

Variation in swap spreads by +/- 20 bps - 20 b.p. -1.2

Non-standard scenarios tested
Negative results

scenario/chosen scenario
Result

Widening/narrowing of the bid-ask spread Widening -0.2

Customized scenario (1) -3.2

07/04/2011 -7.4

22/09/2011 -6.5

Standard scenarios tested Negative results scenario Result

Combinations of the previous 2 scenarios

Historical scenarios (2)

   Report & Accounts for the 1st Half of 2015

96

This analysis, reported to 30 June 2015 and performed by assessing the difference between the present
value of the interest rate mismatch (discounted at market interest rates) and the value of this mismatch